2/29/68

MINUTE ITEM

45. APPROVAL OF SURVEY OF THE TIDELAND BOUNDARY, FURSUANT TO CH. 2000/57, AND CH. 138/64, 1ST E.S., CITY OF LONG BEACH, LOS ANGELES COUNTY - W.O. 5200.700.

After consideration of Calendar Item 29 attached, and upon motion duly made and carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZES, PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 2000, STATUTES OF 1957, AND CHAPTER 138, STATUTES OF 1964, 1ST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, THE APPROVAL OF AND THE RECORDING OF THE PLATS ENTITLED "SURVEY OF THE COMPROMISE TIDELAND BOUNDARY ALONG THE OCEAN FRONT, CITY OF LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA," CONSISTING OF 21 SHEETS, DATED FEBRUARY 1968.

Attachment
Calendar Item 29 (1 page)

29.

APPROVAL OF SURVEY OF THE TIDELAND BOUNDARY, PURSUANT TO CH. 2000/57, AND CH. 138/64 lst E.S., CITY OF LONG BEACH, LOS ANGELES COUNTY - W.O. 5200.700.

Chapter 138 of the Statutes of 1964, 1st Extraordinary Session, relates to the tidelands and submerged lands granted by the State to the City of Long Beach and to the revenues therefrom. Section 7 of this act defines the dividing boundary between lands held by the City of Long Beach in its proprietary capacity, and the lands that were determined by the act to be tidelands. This section also provided that "Insofar as this act determines the boundaries of the Long Beach tidelands as between the lands owned or held by the city in its proprietary capacity and the Long Beach tidelands, the commission shall survey, monument and plat said boundaries as required by Chapter 2000, Statutes of 1957, in accordance with the finding and determination made in this section."

The remaining boundaries of the Long Beach tidelands, including those in Alamitos Bay that were specifically excluded from the findings and determinations of Chapter 138, have not been determined at this time. Because of the great interest in the survey of the compromise boundary segment determined by Chapter 138, the necessary work was done on this segment and is being submitted for approval in advance of fulfilling all of the requirements to survey, monument, and plat all of the boundaries of the Long Beach tidelands.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZE, PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 2000, STATUTES OF 1957, AND CHAPTER 138, STATUTES OF 1964, 1st EXTRA-ORDINARY SESSION, THE APPROVAL OF AND THE RECORDING OF THE PLATS ENTITLED "SURVEY OF THE COMPROMISE TIDELAND BOUNDARY ALONG THE OCRAN FRONT, CITY OF LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA," CONSISTING OF 21 SHEETS, DATED FEBRUARY 1968.